

City of Dallas

1500 Marilla Street Council Chambers, 6th Floor Dallas, Texas 75201

Legislation Details (With Text)

File #: 20-1396 Version: 1 Name:

Type: CONSENT AGENDA Status: Approved

File created: 7/23/2020 In control: Building Services Department

On agenda: 9/9/2020 Final action: 9/9/2020

Title: A resolution to ratify a service contract with Dalworth Restoration, Inc. for emergency restoration

services provided at the Oak Cliff Municipal Center located at 320 East Jefferson Boulevard - Not to

exceed \$471,290.71 - Financing: Capital Construction Fund

Sponsors:

Indexes: 1

Code sections:

Attachments: 1. Map, 2. Resolution

Date Ver. Action By Action Result

STRATEGIC PRIORITY: Government Performance and Financial Management

AGENDA DATE: September 9, 2020

COUNCIL DISTRICT(S): 1

DEPARTMENT: Building Services Department

EXECUTIVE: Joey Zapata

SUBJECT

A resolution to ratify a service contract with Dalworth Restoration, Inc. for emergency restoration services provided at the Oak Cliff Municipal Center located at 320 East Jefferson Boulevard - Not to exceed \$471,290.71 - Financing: Capital Construction Fund

BACKGROUND

This action will authorize a service contract with Dalworth Restoration, Inc. for emergency restoration services provided at the Oak Cliff Municipal Center (OCMC) as a result of the internal failure of an electrical transformer that caused smoke damage to the facility.

On July 8, 2020, building staff discovered sparks and smoke coming from electrical equipment in the basement of the building and called 9-1-1. Dallas Fire Rescue (DFR) responded and determined the source to be an electrical shortage or malfunction in a transformer. Oncor disconnected the power to the building and DFR cleared smoke from the facility, later that afternoon allowing staff back into the building for assessment of damages and coordination of temporary electrical repairs and restoration services.

File #: 20-1396, Version: 1

On July 8, 2020, Dalworth Restoration, Inc. began a site inspection for smoke damage and preparation for clean-up services. Once power was restored to the building, Dalworth Restoration, Inc. began recovery efforts. Dalworth Restoration, Inc. staff worked at OCMC from July 8th through July 13th, cleaning the structure and contents, carpets, equipment, and the heating and air conditioning ducts. Dalworth Restoration, Inc. is certified through the Institute of Inspection Cleaning and Restoration Certification.

Texas Local Government Code Section 252.022 (a)(3) exempts procurements necessary because of unforeseen damage to public machinery, equipment, or other property from the procurement requirements of Chapter 252.

ESTIMATED SCHEDULE OF PROJECT

Began Project July 2020 Completed Project August 2020

PRIOR ACTION/REVIEW (COUNCIL, BOARDS, COMMISSIONS)

This item has no prior action.

FISCAL INFORMATION

Fund	FY 2020	FY 2021	Future Years
Capital Construction Fund	\$471,290.71	\$0.00	\$0.00

M/WBE INFORMATION

In accordance with the City's Business Inclusion and Development Plan adopted on October 22, 2008, by Resolution No. 08-2826, as amended, the M/WBE participation on this contract is as follows:

Contract Amount	Category	M/WBE Goal	M/WBE %	M/WBE \$		
\$ 471,290.71	Emergency Services	N/A	N/A	N/A		
• The Business Inclusion and Development Plan does not apply to emergency ratification contracts						
Dalworth Restoration, Inc Non-Local; Workforce - 6.25% Local						

OWNER

Dalworth Restoration, Inc.

Robyn Kent, General Manager

MAP

Attached